PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6841766

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MORTAN INC.	07/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANIEL T. MORGAN
Street Address:	PO BOX 140
City:	FREEDOM
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	83120
Name:	JUDY G. DEVINE
Street Address:	81 LACOTA DRIVE
City:	MISSOULA
State/Country:	MONTANA
Postal Code:	59803

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10039667

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)402-1601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docketing@bhgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP

Address Line 1: 1712 PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: **BOULDER, COLORADO 80302**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80135.00010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRENT P. JOHNSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Brent P. Johnson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Worldwide Assignment Patent#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 057040 FRAME: 0203

506794947

source=Worldwide Assignment Patent#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 057040 FRAME: 0204

Worldwide Assignment

WHEREAS, Mortan Inc. ("ASSIGNOR"), a Wyoming corporation, whose postal address is P.O. Box 8719 Missoula, MT 59807, is the current recorded owner of the invention entitled "OCULAR IRRIGATION DEVICE AND METHOD", the US Patent No. 10,039,667 that issued on August 7, 2018, ("the Patent"), as recorded in the US Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/frame 036332 / 0185.

WHEREAS the ASSIGNOR wishes transfer the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent to Daniel T. Morgan and Judy G. Devine, including any other Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

WHEREAS, Daniel T. Morgan and Judy G. Devine ("ASSIGNEES"), wishes to accept the assignment of the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by ASSSIGNOR to the ASSIGNEES, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNEES acknowledge, ASSIGNOR sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, all applications claiming benefit of the Patent, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the Patent, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States, Canada and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all further Letters Patent for the Patent to ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon request by ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, ASSIGNOR will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Patent in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to us regarding the Patent, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent in ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR: Mortan Inc.

Signature:

Date: 7/30/2

Printed Name:

rille: President